
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the quarter ended June 30, 2012



Contents

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations

 1. Introduction 1

 2. Nature of business and overall performance 1

 3. Operational Update 3

 4.  Funding 6

  5.  Results of operations 6

 6.  Liquidity 8

 7.  Capital 9

 8.  Stock market performance and liquidity 9

 9.  Off-Balance Sheet Transactions 9

 10.  Transactions with Related Parties 9

 11. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments  10

 12.  Changes in Accounting Policies  10

 13.  Controls and Procedures  10

 14. Financial Instruments and Market Risks 11

 15. Additional Information 11

FRONTIER RARE EARThS LIMITED



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

1

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations

1.  Introduction
  This management’s discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations (the “MD&A”) of Frontier Rare Earths 

Limited (TSX: FRO) (“Frontier” or the “Company”) provides an analysis of the Company’s financial results and progress for the quarter 
ended June 30, 2012.    The information in the MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Q2 2012 unaudited consolidated 
financial statements of Frontier and the related notes thereto dated the same date as the MD&A.  Additional information relating to the 
Company can be found on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). The MD&A is dated August 14, 2012.

  The MD&A contains forward-looking statements that involve numerous risks and uncertainties.  The actual results of the Company could 
differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as a result of these risks and uncertainties or otherwise.

  The figures in the MD&A have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). All information 
contained herein is in U.S.$ and rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

2.  Nature of business and overall performance
	 2.1	Overview
  Frontier is a Toronto Stock Exchange listed mineral exploration and development company. Frontier is engaged in the exploration for and 

development of mineral projects in Southern Africa, with a primary focus on rare earth elements (“REE”) in South Africa. 

  Frontier’s principal activity has been in relation to its prospecting right at Zandkopsdrift (the “Prospecting Right”), which covers an area 
of 58,862 hectares in the south western part of the Northern Cape Province of the Republic of South Africa and encompasses the 
Zandkopsdrift REE deposit (“Zandkopsdrift” or the “Zandkopsdrift Project”). The Zandkopsdrift Project comprises a large, high grade, rare 
earth-bearing carbonatite.  Zandkopsdrift is recognised as one of the largest rare earth deposits in the world measured under international 
resource reporting standards. 

  Zandkopsdrift’s favourable location, in South Africa’s longest established mining province, and its favourable geological setting are expected to 
provide significant advantages in relation to capital costs, operating costs and development time compared to other major rare earth projects 
currently being evaluated, and positions Frontier to become one of the first significant new producers of rare earths outside of China. 

  In March 2012 Frontier filed a positive NI 43-101 compliant preliminary economic assessment on Zandkopsdrift (the “PEA Report”) in 
which the net present value (“NPV”) of the project to Frontier was estimated to be $3.6bn with a capital cost, excluding contingencies, of 
$910m and a post- tax internal rate of return of 52.5%. 

	 2.2	Pre-feasibility	Study

	   Frontier commenced work on a pre-feasibility study (”PFS”) on Zandkopsdrift in April 2012. The results of the PFS are currently 
expected to be available in late Q4 2012.

  The PFS will include a mining and rare earth processing plant at Zandkopsdrift which will produce a mixed rare earth product, a separation 
plant at Saldanha Bay which will produce separated rare earth products and a desalination plant to provide process water to the 
Zandkopsdrift mining operation and processing plant. The table below sets out the principal consultants appointed by Frontier for the PFS.

	 Pre-feasibility Study

 Venmyn Rand (Pty) Ltd Lead QP & 43-101 Report Compilation

 Processing Plant

 DRA Mineral Projects (Pty) Ltd Process Plant Design

 AGES (Pty) Ltd Environmental and Water Exploration

 QuantiMetrics (Pty) Ltd Risk Assessment 

 Eskom holdings Ltd Electricity

 EhL Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd Power Consultant

 Epoch Resources (Pty) Ltd Tailings Disposal Facility 

 MINTEK (Pty) Ltd, MDS Ltd, ANSTO Minerals Ltd Metallurgical Testwork

 Sound Mining Solutions (Pty) Ltd Mine Design

 Stewart Scott (Pty) Ltd Roads Upgrade and Logistics

 MSA (Pty) Ltd Geological consultants
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

2.  Nature of business and overall performance (Continued)

 Separation Plant

 SNC Lavalin Inc. Process Plant Design

 AGES (Pty) Ltd Environmental

 SGS Canada Inc, MDS Ltd Metallurgical Testwork

 Stewart Scott (Pty) Ltd Water & Wastewater

 Eskom holdings Ltd Electricity

 Thomas International Management Systems SA (Pty) Ltd Project Management Assessment

 Inroads Consulting cc. Geotechnical Assessment

 Desalination Plant

 Stewart Scott (Pty) Ltd Power Consultant

 SRK Consulting SA (Pty) Ltd Environmental Impact Assessment

 GEOSS (Pty) Ltd Beach Well Resistivity Testing

  On June 29, 2012 Frontier announced an update on the most recent phase of resource drilling at Zandkopsdrift, which included 
5,563 meters of diamond core drilling (“DD”) and 8,632 meters of reverse circulation percussion drilling (“RC”), and was completed 
in the second half of 2011.  The results confirmed the presence of extensive high grade rare earth mineralisation and continuity of 
mineralisation from surface to an average depth of about 80 meters, with very high grades in excess of 10% and as high as 19.5% 
total rare earth oxides (“TREO”) being identified in many holes.  The results support the significant economic potential of Zandkopsdrift, 
as outlined in the PEA Report.  

  These results are being incorporated by the Company’s independent resource estimation consultants, the MSA Group (“MSA”), into 
an updated mineral resource estimate for Zandkopsdrift, the results of which will be published with and incorporated into the PFS on 
Zandkopsdrift.  The Company is confident that the updated mineral resource estimate will result in the majority of the mineral resources 
at Zandkopsdrift being upgraded to the measured and indicated categories.

  The Company continues to make progress with other aspects of the Zandkopsdrift PFS work program. During the quarter the company 
commenced pilot scale metallurgical test work for the PFS, and metallurgical test work is currently ongoing at laboratories in South 
Africa, Canada and China. Frontier expects to be in a position to give a more detailed update on the progress of this work and other 
components of the PFS in due course.

	 2.3	Strategic	Partnership

  On December 5, 2011 Frontier announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement with Korea Resources Corporation 
(“KORES”) to form a strategic partnership to accelerate the development of (the “Agreement”). KORES is wholly-owned by the Korean 
government and has a stated objective of becoming a global top 20 mining company by 2020, principally through international 
investments and joint ventures. KORES has a policy mandate to further Korea’s access to strategically important mineral resources, 
both domestically and internationally. KORES works closely with all major Korean industry groups and plays an active role in assembling 
consortia of Korean companies to participate with KORES in commercial ventures. The Korean government has designated rare earths 
as a strategic raw material for Korea’s future economic growth and has undertaken considerable work to identify the most prospective 
sources of future rare earth supply worldwide. 

 
  Under the terms of the Agreement, KORES will acquire an initial 10% interest in Zandkopsdrift and off-take rights for 10% of the rare 

earth production from Zandkopsdrift.  The Agreement also provides that KORES may acquire a further 10% interest in Zandkopsdrift 
and/or up to a 10% share ownership of Frontier following completion of a Definitive Feasibility Study on Zandkopsdrift, which together, 
if acquired, would give KORES off-take rights for an additional 21% of rare earth production.

  Frontier was obliged as a condition precedent of the Agreement to file the results of a positive PEA on Zandkopsdrift prepared in 
accordance with National Instrument 43-101 on SEDAR by March 30, 2012. Frontier satisfied this condition and has also complied 
with its obligations in respect of the other conditions precedent of the Agreement.

  After the quarter end on July 11, 2012 Frontier announced that the notification by Frontier of its compliance had been formally 
acknowledged by KORES and that KORES had also confirmed to Frontier that:

 1.  The purchase price for the initial 10% interest in Zandkopsdrift to be acquired by KORES is C$23.78m and will be payable to 
Frontier in cash by September 30, 2012

 2.  As from July 3, 2012, KORES will be responsible for its share of all operating costs and expenses related to the Zandkopsdrift 
project pro rata to its initial 10% interest in Zandkopsdrift 
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2.  Nature of business and overall performance (Continued)
  Under the terms of the Agreement KORES has the right to form a consortium of Korean companies (the “Korean Consortium”) to 

jointly participate with it and Frontier in the development of Zandkopsdrift. KORES has advised Frontier that it has been engaged in 
detailed discussions with several leading Korean corporate groups and it has been agreed that KORES will have until September 30, 
2012 to finalise arrangements with the Korean Consortium.  KORES has confirmed to Frontier that in the event that KORES does not 
form the Korean Consortium for any reason within the prescribed period, KORES shall remain liable under the Agreement as principal.  

	 2.4	Normal	Course	Issuer	Bid

  In May 2012 the Company announced that its board had approved a Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”) under which Frontier may acquire 
up to 1,000,000 of its ordinary shares through the public market. The NCIB commenced in June 2012 and as at June 30, 2012 Frontier had 
purchased 161,000 shares at an average price of C$0.48 per share. These shares are held by Frontier as treasury shares.

	 2.5	Expenditure

  Expenditure during the quarter was in line with expectations and the Company remains fully funded through to completion of a Definitive 
Feasibility Study (“DFS”) on Zandkopsdrift, which is currently expected to be completed  in Q4 2013.

3.  Operational Update
 3.1		Overview	

  In March 2012 Frontier filed a PEA Report in which the NPV of the Zandkopsdrift project was estimated to be $3.6bn with a capital cost, 
excluding contingencies, of $910m and a post- tax internal rate of return of 52.5%. The PEA Report included a resource estimate for 
Zandkopsdrift of circa 43m tonnes at an average grade of 2.2% containing approximately 950,000 tonnes Total Rare Earth Oxide (“TREO”) 
applying a 1% cut-off (the “2011 Mineral Resource Estimate”) and of which 76% is in the Indicated Resource category. 

  Additional resource drilling has been completed since cut-off date for the 2011 Mineral Resource Estimate.  The results from this drilling 
are expected to advance the resource classification of the majority of the deposit into the measured and indicated categories and will be 
incorporated into the PFS. 

	 3.2	 PFS	Resource	Drilling	

  The majority of the rare earth mineralisation at Zandkopsdrift is contained in weathered carbonatitic phlogopite breccia (“CPB”).  The CPB has 
been intruded by a series of weathered vertical and near vertical rare earth enriched calcio-carbonatite dykes (“RED’s”), of up to 20 metres in 
thickness, in the high grade central zone of the deposit.  The PFS resource drilling program, which was designed to delineate and define both 
the CPB and the RED’s, commenced in Q2 2011 and was completed in Q4 2011. Drilling was undertaken with three diamond core drill rigs 
(using PQ3 bits) and one RC drill rig and was supervised by MSA.  A total of 14,196 metres (RC - 138 holes for 8,632m) and (DD - 68 holes 
for 5,563m) was completed in this phase of drilling.  

  The results of this drilling have allowed a detailed model for the geological controls on mineralisation at Zandkopsdrift to be developed  
(See Figure 1 below). 

  Figure 1: Simplified geological map of the Zandkopsdrift carbonatite showing drilling locations and 
the rare earth enriched dyke zone intruding rare earth bearing weathered carbonatitic phlogopite breccia  
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3.  Operational Update (Continued)
  The PFS diamond drilling was focused on the central zone of the Zandkopsdrift deposit where the RED’s had intruded the CPB.  Two 

scissor DD holes were drilled at each DD site at an inclination of -60o with the objective of intercepting the RED’s at various depths, and 
encountered very high grades of up to 19.5% TREO. The PFS reverse circulation drilling consisted of step-out drilling, principally to the 
northwest and southeast of the central zone, where mineralisation had remained open in previous drilling programs. Although the purpose of 
the RC drilling was principally to define the boundaries of weathered CPB mineralization, some very positive results were obtained in these 
peripheral areas, with grades of up to 18% TREO being encountered.

  The assay results from this drilling have confirmed the presence of extensive high grade rare earth mineralisation and continuity of 
mineralisation from surface to an average depth of about 80 meters, with very high TREO grades in excess of 10%, and as high as 19.5%, 
being identified in many holes.  The highest grades are associated with the zones of RED intrusion.  Mineralogical analysis indicates that 
approximately 97% of the rare earths in the CPB and RED’s are contained in monazite.    

  The assay results from the PFS drilling program and an updated geological model are being incorporated by MSA into a revised mineral 
resource estimate, the results of which will be published with and incorporated into the planned PFS.  

  A number of high grade intersections were identified down to 120 meters, and a number of holes ended in mineralization above the cut-off 
grade of 1% TREO.  

 highlights of the high grade intersections were provided in the announcement dated June 29, 2012 and are shown in Table 1 below.
 
 Table 1: High grade TREO intersections 

 Drill hole   Intersection Intercept Average highest grade
     From To length Grade over 1m
 DD drill holes   (m) (m) (m) TREO% TREO%

 ZKDh003  0.0 64.0 64.0 3.86 13.00
   including 18.7 42.0 23.3 6.30 13.00
 ZKDh004  25.0 78.0 53.0 3.79 7.92
   including 34.0 64.0 30.0 4.82 7.92
 ZKDh006  0.0 51.0 51.0 3.73 10.34
   including 4.3 28.0 23.7 4.33 6.45
 ZKDh008  17.0 56.7 39.7 4.32 8.24
   including 34.0 54.4 20.4 5.18 6.25
 ZKDh009  0.0 19.0 19.0 6.19 18.60
     7.0 19.0 12.0 8.12 18.60
 ZKDh010  0.0 81.0 81.0 4.15 17.61
   including 63.0 69.0 6.0 8.33 11.98
 ZKDh012  9.0 82.0 73.0 4.28 11.32
   including 10.0 22.0 12.0 5.21 9.95
   and including 24.0 34.1 10.1 5.55 6.83
   and including 35.5 50.0 14.5 5.75 11.32
 ZKDh013  0.0 59.0 59.0 4.62 15.06
   including 1.6 15.7 14.1 7.40 10.23
   and including 36.0 40.0 4.0 9.08 15.06
 ZKDh014  3.0 11.0 8.0 4.17 7.69
 ZKDh015  26.0 34.0 8.0 4.95 9.79
 ZKDh016  0.0 46.1 46.1 3.73 12.22
   including 12.0 16.0 4.0 6.48 8.65
   and including 20.0 26.5 6.5 7.95 12.22
   and including 32.6 44.9 12.3 4.70 8.92
 ZKDh019  1.0 23.0 22.0 3.48 7.60
   including 1.0 12.0 11.0 5.12 7.60
 ZKDh021  1.0 66.0 65.0 4.17 19.44
   including 1.0 24.0 23.0 4.78 10.25
   and including 30.0 41.0 11.0 6.94 19.44
   and including 56.0 66.0 10.0 4.02 5.57
 ZKDh023  0.0 88.3 88.3 3.20 8.80
   including 40.0 58.0 18.0 4.62 8.80
   and including 65.0 78.0 13.0 4.88 7.77
 ZKDh025  16.0 64.3 48.3 3.31 7.76
   including 25.0 36.0 11.0 4.70 7.76
 ZKDh026  34.0 66.0 32.0 3.45 6.94
   including 50.0 66.0 16.0 4.14 6.94
 ZKDh031  0.0 42.0 42.0 4.43 13.75
   including 0.0 10.0 10.0 8.19 13.75
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3.  Operational Update (Continued)

 Drill hole  Intersection Intercept Average highest grade
    From To length Grade over 1m
 DD drill holes  (m) (m) (m) TREO% TREO%

 ZKDh033  72.0 81.0 9.0 5.09 8.49
 ZKDh042  0.0 35.0 35.0 4.23 8.84 
   including 2.0 18.0 16.0 5.06 8.84
 ZKDh044  7.0 22.0 15.0 4.83 8.13
 ZKDh046  26.0 56.0 30.0 4.89 10.09
   including 27.0 50.0 23.0 5.37 10.09
 ZKDh049  51.0 62.0 11.0 4.68 5.95
 ZKDh057  20.0 33.0 13.0 6.56 11.30
 ZKDh058  0.0 11.0 11.0 4.17 6.20

 RC drill holes      
 ZKRC0066  0 85 85 4.53 11.10
   including 0 13 13 6.46 11.10
   and including 17 29 12 5.34 8.75
   and including 51 69 18 5.69 9.94
 ZKRC0068  14 34 20 4.12 10.54
   including 16 28 12 4.85 10.54
 ZKRC0075  12 21 9 6.48 11.51
 ZKRC0076  18 66 48 4.85 10.04
   including 23 57 34 5.65 10.04
 ZKRC0100  3 17 14 7.47 12.69
 ZKRC0113  26 34 8 5.60 9.04
 ZKRC0131  26 51 25 6.15 17.81
   including 26 36 10 10.06 17.81
 ZKRC0171  0 30 30 4.61 7.99
                    including 20 30 10 5.96 7.99
 ZKRC0174  0 67 67 3.74 6.55
   including 11 23 12 5.24 6.30
 ZKRC0183  34 65 31 4.39 10.53
 ZKRC0184  0 52 52 3.48 6.77
   including 16 32 16 4.28 6.77

	 3.3		Resource	Estimate

  The table below sets out the PEA mineral resource estimate. The new assay results described in section 3.2 will form the basis of a revised 
mineral resource estimate for Zandkopsdrift, the results of which will be incorporated into the PFS on Zandkopsdrift.  The Company expects 
that the updated mineral resource estimate will result in the majority of the mineral resources at Zandkopsdrift being upgraded to the 
measured and indicated categories.

 Table 2: NI 43-101 Compliant PEA Mineral Resource Estimate for Zandkopsdrift (2011)

    TONNAGE     (Mt) AVERAGE TREO GRADE         CONTAINED TREO (t)

  TREO Cut-off grade   
  INDICATED MINERAL RESOURCES  

 1.0% 32.35 2.28% 738,881 
        
  INFERRED MINERAL RESOURCES  

  1.0% 10.13 2.08% 210,420 
 
        

 - Mineral Resources include mineral reserves (no mineral reserves are reported for Zandkopsdrift in the PEA)
 - Mineral Resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability
 - In situ estimation assuming no geological losses 
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3.  Operational Update (Continued)

 Table 3: Zandkopsdrift Distribution by Rare Earth Element (PEA)

  Rare Earth Element Rare Earth Oxide Relative Distribution (%)

 Lanthanum La2O3 25.37
 Cerium Ce2O3 44.06
 Praseodymium Pr2O3 4.62
 Neodymium Nd2O3 15.88
 Samarium Sm2O3 2.27
 Europium Eu2O3 0.59
 Gadolinium Gd2O3 1.42
 Terbium Tb2O3 0.17
 Dysprosium Dy2O3 0.78
 holmium ho2O3 0.13
 Erbium Er2O3 0.32
 Thulium Tm2O3 0.04
 Ytterbium Yb2O3 0.22
 Lutetium Lu2O3 0.03
 Yttrium Y2O3 4.12

 TOTAL  100.00
     

  The resource information has been prepared under the supervision of Frontier’s Vice President, Exploration, Dr. Stuart Smith BSc, PhD. who is 
a “Qualified Person” in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects. 

	 3.4	 Other	projects

  On September 14, 2011 the Company announced it had been notified that its 74% owned South African subsidiary, Victor Minerals (Pty) 
Limited, had been granted a new prospecting right by the South African Department of Mineral Resources. The new prospecting right, which 
includes rare earths and other related minerals, covers an area of approximately 75,000 hectares situated in the Namaqualand region of 
the Northern Cape approximately 80km northeast of Zandkopsdrift. The new prospecting right came into effect on February 16, 2012. The 
Company’s undertook orientation work in the area during the quarter, and an update on progress will be provided in due course. The Company 
continues to selectively review other potential new projects which may offer suitable growth and development opportunities for Frontier. 
Certain potentially suitable new projects are currently under advanced consideration by the Company.   

 The Company is evaluating a number of other projects, although Zandkopsdrift will remain the Company’s primary corporate focus. 

4.  Funding

  Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any significant operating revenue during the period.  
Work carried out in Q2 2012 was financed from the proceeds of Frontier’s initial public offering on the Toronto Stock Exchange in November 
2010 (“IPO”). 

  Frontier is currently in the process of executing the work programme on Zandkopsdrift in accordance with the recommendations of the PEA 
Report. Based on the Company’s current working capital position Frontier is fully funded to undertake its planned work programs up to and 
including completion of the Zandkopsdrift DFS in 2013.

  The balance of the funds held by Frontier that are not allocated to Zandkopsdrift are available to fund additional activities including, but not 
limited to, resource evaluation work on any new deposits identified by exploration in the area covered by the Prospecting Right or elsewhere, 
the acquisition or evaluation of any new rare earth project opportunities that may be identified, further development work on Zandkopsdrift 
beyond that covered by the current work programmes, and for general working capital purposes. 

5.  Results of operations

 Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any revenue during the period. 

  A loss of $3,729,000 was generated during the quarter (Q2 2011: $1,027,000), principally due to a foreign exchange loss of $2,483,000 (Q2 
2011: $90,000).  Operating costs during the period consisted, inter alia, of general operating expenses of $596,000 (Q2 2011: $398,000) 
and employee and Directors costs of $643,000 (including the un-capitalized portion of the value of options awarded to Directors and key 
management in 2011) (Q2 2011: $535,000). 

  The foreign exchange loss arose mainly due to variations in the exchange rate between the United States Dollar and the Canadian Dollar and 
South African Rand during the period, as the assets of the Company are mainly denominated in Canadian Dollar and South African Rand, 
while the Company’s functional currency is the United States Dollar.

 The Company generated interest income on cash deposits of $245,000 during the quarter (Q2 2011: $271,000) 
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5.  Results of operations (Continued)

  The Company reported tax income of $422,000 (Q2 2011: $65,000).  The tax income relates mainly to deferred tax assets, consisting 
principally of accelerated capital allowances and tax losses during the period.  

 Income Statement
 The table below summarises the income statement of the Company for the period under review.
 
 Summary of Income Statement

     Quarter ended Quarter ended 6 Months ended 6 Months ended
     June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

     $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Other Revenue   - - - 1
     
 Administrative expenses   (1,246) (937) (2,442) (1,907)
 Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)   (2,483) (90) (407) 1,388
     
 Operating profit / (loss)   (3,729) (1,027) (2,849) (518)
 Finance expenses   - - (2) -
 Finance income   245 273 555 579
     
 Profit/ (loss) before tax   (3,484) (754) (2,296) 61

 Taxation   422 65 720 110
     
 Profit/ (loss) after tax   (3,062) (689) (1,576) 171

 Translation adjustment   (152) (37) (74) (66)
 Profit/ (loss) attributable to equity shareholders   (3,214) (726) (1,650) 105

  Total assets have decreased in line with the loss recorded in the statement of comprehensive income during the period. Total assets consisted 
of, inter alia, of cash and cash equivalents of $32,120,000 and intangible mining assets of $14,812,000.

  Expenditure of $1,860,000 was capitalised in the quarter. Other changes in intangible mining assets relate to foreign exchange movements. 
Capitalised expenditure principally relates to exploration and evaluation on the Zandkopsdrift Project.

 Long term financial liabilities at June 30, 2012 were nil.

 Balance Sheet
  The table below summarizes Frontier’s balance sheet for the period under review.

	 Summary	of	Balance	Sheet
      Quarter ended Quarter ended  Year ended
      June 30,  March 31,  December 31, 
      2012 2012 2011

      $’000 $’000 $’000

 Assets
 Intangible mining assets    14,812 13,950 10,325
 Property, Plant and Equipment    3,368 2,343 2,125
 Other non-current assets    2,113 1,818 1,462

 Total non-current assets    20,293 18,111 13,912

 Cash and cash equivalents    32,120 37,554 40,442
 Other current assets    1,614 1,405 1,603

 Total current assets    33,734 38,959 42,045

 Total assets    54,027 57,070 55,957

 Non-current liabilities
 Current liabilities    1,157 1,159 1,765
 Equity    
 Equity attributable to parent company shareholders    54,432 57,090 55,196
 Non-Controlling Interests    (1,562) (1,179) (1,004)

 Shareholders’ interests    52,870 55,911 54,192

 Total equity and liabilities    54,027 57,070 55,957
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

5.  Results of operations (Continued)

	 5.2	Quarterly	Results	

 The following selected data is derived from unaudited interim financial statements of the Company.
 
   June 30 2012 Mar 31 2012 Dec 31 2011 Sept 30 2011 June 30 2011 Mar 31 2011 Dec 31 2010 Sept 30 2010

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Profit /(Loss) before tax (3,484) 1,188 (2,199) (5,401) (754) 816 (2,472) (61)
 Total Assets 54,027 57,070 55,957 56,659 61,559 61,495 61,195 2,683
 Net Assets 52,870 55,911 54,192 55,466 59,773 60,129 58,992 (1,148)

  The fluctuations in profit/ (loss) before tax on a quarterly basis are principally due to changes in operating costs over the period. Periods for 
which a profit is shown are explained by foreign exchange gain in excess of non-capitalised expenditure. In Q2 2012 Frontier recorded a 
foreign exchange loss of $2,483,000 as a consequence of the strengthening of the US$ against the CAD$ and South African Rand.

	 5.3	Development	Strategy	&	Risks

  Following the successful completion of a PEA on the Zandkopsdrift Project the Company has taken the decision to undertake a PFS, the 
results of which are expected to be available in late Q4 2012. If the PFS on the project is positive the Company expects to move forward to a 
DFS with the aim of completing the DFS in 2013. 

  The outcome of the PFS and DFS and the ultimate prospects for Zandkopsdrift and Frontier are subject to various risks and uncertainties, 
including the outcome of further resource development, mineralogical and metallurgical test work, capital and operating costs estimates, the 
market price for rare earth elements and the availability of further funding as and when required. 

6. Liquidity 

 Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any significant operating cash flow during the period. 

  The Company has sufficient funding for its planned work programs until at least through to the end of 2013, during which time the Company 
expects to complete a PFS and a DFS for Zandkopsdrift.  

  The Company had cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2012 of $32,120,000. These funds were held principally in CAD$ and South 
African Rand. 

  Cash and cash equivalents are typically held in CAD$ and Rand deposits of various maturities. The Company has also entered a CAD$/ 
South African Rand hedging arrangement as described in section 15. The maturities and amounts invested have been calculated to partially 
cover anticipated core Rand expenditure to February 2013. At June 30, 2012 the majority of the surplus funds are held, unhedged, in 
CAD$ and Rand a significant weakening of those currencies against the US$ would have a negative impact on the reported earnings of the 
Company. 

  On successfully completion of a DFS, it is anticipated that the Company will require additional external funding to construct a mine, rare earth 
processing plant, ancillary facilities and related infrastructure for the Zandkopsdrift Project. There can be no certainty that the required funding 
for this would be available at that time.

  The cash cost of Group overheads and capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure in the quarter averaged approximately $1.4 million 
per month. 

  Contractual commitments in place at June 30, 2012 concern certain contracts relating to the Zandkopsdrift work program and investor 
relations. The details of the commitments are set out in the table below:

 Contractual Obligations      Payments Due by Period

      Total < 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years >5 years

      $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Supplier contract obligations  1,976 1,253 662 61 -
 Total Contractual Obligations  1,976 1,253 662 61 -
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7.  Capital

  As at June 30, 2012 the number of ordinary shares in issue was 89,562,781. In addition the Company has issued a total of 10,148,750 
warrants over ordinary shares to investors in the initial public offering and 715,041 warrants over ordinary shares to the holders of loans 
that converted into equity at the time of the initial public offering. Each warrant entitles a holder to acquire one ordinary share at a price of 
CAD$4.60 at any time up to November 16, 2012.

  The Company granted 3,377,836 options at an exercise price of C$0.54 during the quarter to certain key management and directors. The 
total number of options over ordinary shares in issue at June 30, 2012 is 10,052,982

  In May 2012 the Company announced that its board had approved a Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”) for up to 1,000,000 shares in 
Frontier to be acquired through the public market. The NCIB commenced in June. At June 30, 2012 Frontier had purchased 161,000 shares 
at an average price of C$0.48 per share. These shares are held by Frontier as treasury shares.

8. Stock market performance and liquidity

  Frontier believes that its current stock market rating does not appropriately reflect the inherent value of the Company and its assets, nor 
the relative position of Frontier and Zandkopsdrift to its relevant rare earth sector peers. The Company has considered several initiatives 
including, inter alia, the NCIB, which it commenced in June 2012. Other options which may be considered potentially include pursuing other 
complementary stock market listings or dealing facilities and the expansion of the available share free float in the Company in a manner and 
timing consistent with the rules of the Ontario Securities Commission and the Toronto Stock Exchange. Further updates on these matters will 
be provided in due course.

9. Off-Balance Sheet Transactions

 There were no off-balance sheet transactions in the period under review.

10. Transactions with Related Parties

  The Company has incurred consulting fees of $134,000 during the period with companies owned by certain Directors. These amounts form 
part of the normal contractual remuneration of those Directors and are not additional payments. There have been no other transactions with 
related parties during the period.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

11.  Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments 

  Frontier makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future, which, by definition, will seldom result in actual results that match the 
accounting estimate. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of 
assets and liabilities are: 

 (i)  Valuation of exploration, evaluation and development expenditure, mining property and mining equipment: The value of Frontier’s 
exploration, evaluation and development expenditure, mining property and mining equipment is dependent upon the success of Frontier 
in discovering economic and recoverable mineral resources. The estimation of future revenue flows relating to these assets is uncertain 
and will also be affected by competition, relative exchange rates between the US$ and the CAD$ and South African Rand and potential 
new legislation and related environmental requirements. 

 (ii)   Rehabilitation provisions: Frontier makes estimates of future site restoration costs (rehabilitation provisions) based upon current 
legislation in South Africa, technical reports and estimates provided by Frontier’s senior employees and advisors. These estimates will 
be affected by actual legislation in place, actual mining activity to be performed and actual conditions of the relevant sites when the 
restoration activity is to be performed in future periods. 

 (iii)   Impairment testing: The recoverable amounts of cash generating units and individual assets have been determined based on the higher 
of value-in-use calculations and fair values. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions. It is reasonably possible 
that the assumptions may change which may impact our estimates and may then require a material adjustment to the carrying value of 
tangible assets and intangible assets. 

   Frontier reviews and tests the carrying value of tangible and intangible assets when events or changes in circumstances suggest that the 
carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets are grouped at the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are largely independent 
of cash flows of other assets and liabilities. If there are indications that impairment may have occurred, estimates are prepared of 
expected future cash flows for each group of assets. 

   Expected future cash flows used to determine the value in use of tangible and intangible assets are inherently uncertain and could 
materially change over time. 

 (iv)  Useful Life of Property, Plant and Equipment: Frontier estimates the useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on the period 
over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are reviewed 
periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial 
obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets. In addition, estimation of the useful lives of property, plant and equipment 
is based on collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets. It is possible, 
however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in estimates brought about by changes in factors 
mentioned above. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and 
circumstances. A reduction in the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment would increase recorded operating expenses 
and decrease non-current assets. 

 (v)   Realizable Amount of Deferred Tax Assets: Frontier reviews its deferred tax assets at each statement of financial position date and 
reduces the carrying amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of 
the deferred tax asset to be utilized.  

12.  Changes in Accounting Policies 

  Frontier reports under IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). There have been no material changes in 
accounting policies in the period under review. 

13. Controls and Procedures 

  The Board has designed or caused to be designed under its supervision, internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes. 

  Due to the relatively limited number of transactions given the Company’s size and stage of development, the Board relies on senior 
management for their review and approval and to provide the level of assurance required for financial reporting purposes. The Board will 
continue to review Frontier’s controls and procedures to ensure that they are adequate as Frontier develops. 
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14. Financial Instruments and Market Risks 

  The Company held CAD$ and South African Rand deposits investments at the period end. These funds were held on deposit during 
the quarter and drawn down as required. During the quarter they generated interest income of $245,000. In addition, due principally to 
a weakening of the CAD$ and South African Rand against the US$ over the quarter, the Company recorded a foreign exchange loss of 
approximately $1,304,000 on these deposits and cash holdings.

  Frontier may be affected by exchange rate risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risk. Exchange rate risk arises as Frontier’s functional 
currency and the currency in which its ultimate revenue is likely to be denominated is the US$ while its principal expenditure is in South 
African Rand and the majority of its surplus funds are held in CAD$ and South African Rand. Interest rate risk is not a material risk for Frontier 
as it does not currently have any interest-bearing liabilities. however this may change if Frontier were to take on debt finance. Commodity 
price risk arises as Frontier’s ultimate revenue will be determined by the prices available for the various rare earths when and if Zandkopsdrift 
enters production. 

  The financial projections in the Company’s IPO (November 2010) prospectus were based on a South African Rand rate of 6.79:1 against the 
CAD$. The Company’s policy in respect of its foreign exchange exposure has been to ensure that the effective rate received on conversion 
of its CAD$ funds into South African Rand is at the IPO prospectus rate or better. In order to achieve this objective, the Company entered a 
foreign exchange cylinder hedging arrangement during 2011 in respect of CAD$500,000 per month for 24 months. At each delivery date, 
the cylinder delivers R3,500,000 to the Company if the South African Rand has strengthened beyond 7:1 against the CAD$ and delivers 
R4,000,000 to the Company if the South African Rand has weakened beyond a rate of 8:1. If the rate is between 7:1 and 8:1 CAD$500,000 
is delivered to the Company. This arrangement is effective as it provides downside protection for the Company against a strengthening of the 
South African Rand against the CAD$ in respect of a portion of its expected core South African Rand expenditure to March 2013, in return 
for which protection the Company has conceded the upside potential on these funds if the South African Rand weakens beyond a rate of 
8:1. The protection is effective at a rate of 7:1, a more favorable South African Rand to CAD$ rate than was assumed in the Company’s IPO 
prospectus. Due to a weakening of the South African Rand against CAD$ during the quarter to 8.2:1 an accounting loss of $22,000 was 
recorded on the value of the hedging arrangement as a result of an increase in the implied valuation of the associated South African Rand put 
and call options relating to the cylinder hedge.  

  In July 2012 the Company took advantage of a period of weakness in the South African Rand exchange rate against the CAD$ and 
converted CAD$12,000,000 into approximately 100,000,000 South African Rand at a rate of 8.33. 

  The Board will continue to monitor the situation and will consider various options to mitigate these risks as it deems appropriate as the 
business develops. 

15. Additional Information

  The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure 
controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) and are satisfied that such controls and procedures 
are effective.

  Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company’s Annual Information Form, can be found on SEDAR at  
www.sedar.com.
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Notes






